
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



i~ 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 
12 

13 

14 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Date: Y-IZ-J~ 
L.D. 690 

(Filing No. S-5'\l{) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

127TH LEGISLATURE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT .. .4,, to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 248, 
L.D. 690, Bill, "An Act To Ensure the Safety of Home Birth" 

Amend the amendment by striking out all of sections 16 to 20. 

Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter 
or section number to read consecutively. 

SUMMARY 

This amendment removes from the committee amendment prov1s10ns requiring 
transfers from the General Fund and the appropriations and allocations section. 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

~ (See attached) 

SPONSORE::£. we:;,.~ 
(Senator ) 

COUNTY: Oxford 
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Approved: 04/11/16 feac::. 

127th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD690 LR 1132(04) 

An Act To Ensure the Safety of Home Birth 

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment'~' to Committee Amendment "A" 
Sponsor: Sen. Hamper of Oxford 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes (s-5 \ l,\) 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/ Allocations 

Other Special Revenue Funds 

Transfers 
General Fund 

Other Special Revenue Funds 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2015-16 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

FY 2016-17 

($76,365) 

($76,365) 

$76,365 

($76,365) 

Projections 
FY 2017-18 

($26,985) 

($26,985) 

$26,985 

($26,985) 

Projections 
FY 2018-19 

($26,985) 

($26,985) 

$26,985 

($26,985) 

This amendment eliminates the requirement that the State Controller transfer $76,635 in fiscal year 2016-17 and 
$26,985 per year in fiscal year 2017-18 through fiscal year 2019-20 from the unappropriated surplus of the General 
Fund to the Licensing and Enforcement program, Other Special Revenue Funds account within the Department of 
Professional and Financial Regulation to fund the cost of this legislation until revenue from licensing fees becomes 
available. Because this source of revenue will not be available to support the additional costs to the board until after 
January 1, 2020 and the board does not have sufficient resources to absorb the costs of this measure, the board may 
not be able to implement the requirements of this legislation until after that date unless another source of funding is 
provided. 

This amendment also eliminates the Other Special Revenue Funds allocations in the bill beginning in fiscal year 2016-
17 to support the increased costs to the board. 
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