## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



1	L.D. 690			
2	Date: $4-12-16$ (Filing No. S-514)			
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.			
4	STATE OF MAINE			
5	SENATE			
6	127TH LEGISLATURE			
7	SECOND REGULAR SESSION			
8 9	SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 248, L.D. 690, Bill, "An Act To Ensure the Safety of Home Birth"			
10	Amend the amendment by striking out all of sections 16 to 20.			
11 12	Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.			
13	SUMMARY			
14 15	This amendment removes from the committee amendment provisions requiring transfers from the General Fund and the appropriations and allocations section.			
16	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED			
17	(See attached)			
18	SPONSORED BY:			
19	(Senator HAMPER)			
20	COUNTY: Oxford			

Page 1 - 127LR1132(04)-1



## 127th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 690

LR 1132(04)

An Act To Ensure the Safety of Home Birth

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "A"

Sponsor: Sen. Hamper of Oxford

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

(5-5|4)

## **Fiscal Note**

	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	Projections FY 2017-18	Projections FY 2018-19
Net Cost (Savings)				
General Fund	\$0	(\$76,365)	(\$26,985)	(\$26,985)
Appropriations/Allocations				
Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	(\$76,365)	(\$26,985)	(\$26,985)
Transfers	• .			
General Fund	\$0	\$76,365	\$26,985	\$26,985
Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	(\$76,365)	(\$26,985)	(\$26,985)

## Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment eliminates the requirement that the State Controller transfer \$76,635 in fiscal year 2016-17 and \$26,985 per year in fiscal year 2017-18 through fiscal year 2019-20 from the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund to the Licensing and Enforcement program, Other Special Revenue Funds account within the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation to fund the cost of this legislation until revenue from licensing fees becomes available. Because this source of revenue will not be available to support the additional costs to the board until after January 1, 2020 and the board does not have sufficient resources to absorb the costs of this measure, the board may not be able to implement the requirements of this legislation until after that date unless another source of funding is provided.

This amendment also eliminates the Other Special Revenue Funds allocations in the bill beginning in fiscal year 2016-17 to support the increased costs to the board.